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SUBJECT: September 13, 2016 - Consent Item
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for
Waiver and Variance Requests for a Dock for Bridget and
Michael Day

On May 28, 2016, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received an Application
to Construct a Dock located at 14192 Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard within the
Eden’s Hammock Subdivision property. The Parcel ID for the site is 15-23-27-1540-00-
920. The subject property is located on Lake Speer in Orange County Commission
District 1.

Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, EPD staff evaluated the
proposed application and required documents. The Applicants are requesting to
construct a private boat dock with a terminal platform that exceeds the maximum size
allowable under Section 15-342(b) and a side setback less than the allowable under
Section 15-343(a), and submitted applications for a waiver and variance, respectively,
with their application package.

Notifications for the waiver and variance were sent to all shoreline property owners
within 300 feet of the subject property by certified mail on June 7, 2016. EPD did not
receive any objections to the proposed boat dock. A Letter of No Objection signed by
the adjacent property owner at 14198 Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard was submitted
by the applicants with their application.
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Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for Waiver and Variance
Requests for a Dock for Bridget and Michael Day

Terminal Platform Size - Waiver

Section 15-342(b) states that the maximum square footage of the terminal platform shall
not exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline frontage for the first 75
feet of shoreline and five times the linear shoreline frontage for each foot in excess of
75 feet, not to exceed a maximum of 1,000 square feet.

The applicants have approximately 36 linear feet of shoreline; therefore, the allowed
terminal platform size for the subject property is 362 square feet. The applicants are
requesting a terminal platform size of 504 square feet.

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), “the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver
would not negatively impact the environment; and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver
on abutting shoreline owners.”

To address 15-350(a)(2)(1) the applicants have stated that “The terminal platform will
be constructed over open water, so there will not be any impact to wetland vegetation.
The proposed terminal platform is only 164 square feet over the allowed limit.” EPD has
not received any objections to the terminal platform size waiver request.

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), the applicants have stated “The proposed structure
will not adversely affect the adjacent property owner's view or navigability.”
Furthermore, the proposed dock was evaluated using the Uniform Mitigation
Assessment Method (UMAM) and the applicant has agreed to offset the environmental
impact associated with the larger terminal platform size with a payment of $1,305 to the
Conservation Trust Fund (CTF).

Side Setback — Variance

Section 15-343(a) states “On lots or parcels having a shoreline frontage of less than
seventy-five (75) feet, docks shall have a minimum side setback of ten (10) feet from
the projected property line.” Therefore, since this property is approximately 36 linear
feet at the Normal High Water Elevation, the required side setback distance for this
dock from the projected property lines is ten (10) feet. The applicants are requesting a
variance to Section 15-343(a) for the proposed structure be two (2) feet from the
adjacent properties to the east and west.

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1), “the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique
and unnecessary hardship on the applicant — the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and
(2) the effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(1) the applicants have stated that “These parcels were
platted with very narrow shorelines because this area is on a cove and they were trying
to maximize the number of waterfront lots. This parcel is only 35 feet wide in the water.
The proposed boathouse is quite a bit smaller than the average boathouse — only 22
feet wide. The possible setbacks are about 6.5 feet, but we are asking for 2 foot
setbacks due to the extremely complicated task of building in a precise location 300 feet
from land.”
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To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(2) the applicants have stated that “Due to the angled
property lines and the similarity of all of the lots in this area, there is no navigational
hazard or view obstruction.”

During the July 27, 2016 public hearing, the Environmental Protection Commission
(EPC) voted to uphold the recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer
(EPO) and approve the request for waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size),
with the condition the Applicant pay $1,305 to the CTF as mitigation for the additional
shading impacts, and approve the request for variance to Section 15-343(a) (side
setback).

ACTION REQUESTED: Acceptance of Recommendation of the
Environmental Protection Commission to approve
the request for waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal
platform size) and request for variance to Section 15-
343(a) (side setback) for Day Dock Construction
Permit BD-16-05-048, with the payment of $1,305 to
the Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the
BCC decision date. District 1
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
Lori Cunniff, CEP, CHMM, Deputy Ditector

Community, Environmental and Development Services Depattment
3165 McCrory Place, Suite 200

Orlando, F1. 32803-3727

07-836-1400 » Fax 4017-836-1499

waw.ocfl.nct

GOVERNMENT
F L ORIDA
ORANGE COUNTY
S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION
COMMISSION July 27, 2016
David wacd PROJECT NAME: Bridget and Michael Day BD
Jonathan Huels PERMIT APPLICATION NUMBER: BD-16-05-048
Vice Chairman
LOCATION/ADDRESS: 14192 Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard
Sally Arwed]
\lex Pruisser
Glenn Dunkelberger RECOMMENDATION:
Mack Combett PURSUANT TO ORANGE COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE IX
SECTION 15-350 APPROVE THE REQUEST FOR WAIVER TO
Mark \usley ORANGE COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE IX, SECTION 15-

342(b) (TERMINAL PLATFORM SIZE) WITH THE CONDITION THAT
THE APPLICANT PAY $1.305.00 TO THE CONSERVATION TRUST

FUND (CTF) AND APPROVE THE REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE TO
SECTION 15-343(a) (SIDE SETBACK DISTANCE) FOR THE DAY BOAT
DOCK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT BD-16-05-048.

ﬂf EPC AGREES WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED

U EPCDISAGREES WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED AND HAS
MADE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATION:

Signature of EPC Chairman: M % /

EPC RECOMMENDATION DATE: Z/ zZ7 / 2006
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